GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
AGRICULTURE
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3744

ANSWERED ON:16.08.2000

PENDING CLAIMS OF NAIS

RAMSHETH THAKUR;SHEESH RAM SINGH RAVI

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether a large number of crop Insurance claims have been pending with the Governments, State-wise particularly in the Maharashtra State;

(b) if so, the details of the number of such cases alongwith the amount involved in these claims, State-wise;
(c) the reasons for not clearing these claims; and

(d) the time by which all these pending claims are likely to be cleared by the Union Government?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRISBPBK SATYANARAYANA RAO)

(a) & (b) National Agricultural Insurance Scheme (NAIS) has been introduced for implementation from Rabi 1999-2000 seasonNo claims have been reported by the Implementing Agency under this scheme. However, the position of pending claims under the old schemes of Comprehensive Crop Insurance Scheme and Experimental Crop Insurance Scheme, as reported by the Implementing Agency, are given in the Annexure.

(c) Reasons for pending claims are also given in the annexure.

(d) The pending claims would be settled on completion of investigation and on receipt of the required 1/3rd contribution from the respective State Governments.

ANNEXURE

(Rs. in lakhs)

S. No. State/UT Season Amount Reasons

COMPREHENSIVE CROP INSURANCE SCHEME (CCIS)

1. Andhra Pradesh Kharif 1997 Kharif 1999 3.886173.32 1/3rd State share awaited-do-
2. Assam Kharif 1998 Rabi 1998-99 Kharif 1999 1.481.150.11 -dododo-

3. Gujarat Kharif 1998 Kharif 1999 571.6242601.00 Under investigation-do-

4. Maharashtra Kharif 1998 Kharif 1999 0.12587.35 1/3rd State share awaited-do-

5. Tripura Kharif 1998 Rabi 1998-99 0.040.01 -dodo-
6. West Bengal Rabi 1998-99 Kharif 1999 89.41249.22 -dodo-

7 A & N Islands Kharif 1999 0.29 -do-

8. Karnataka Kharif 1999 963.07 -do-


9. Kerala Kharif 1999 37.44 -do-
10. Madhya Pradesh Kharif 1999 426.25 -do-

EXPERIMENTAL CROP INSURANCE SCHEME (ECIS)

1. Assam Rabi 1997-98 43.03 1/3rd State share awaited
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